

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION

TEÓFILA OCHOA LIZARBE, in her individual)
capacity, and in her capacity as the foreign)
personal representative of the estates of Silvestra)
Lizarbe Solis, Gerardo Ochoa Lizarbe, Victor)
Ochoa Lizarbe, Ernestina Ochoa Lizarbe,)
Celestino Ochoa Lizarbe, and Edwin Ochoa)
Lizarbe, and)

CIRILA PULIDO BALDEÓN, in her individual)
capacity, and in her capacity as the foreign)
personal representative of the estates of)
Fortunata Baldeón Gutiérrez and Edgar Pulido)
Baldeón,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

JUAN MANUEL RIVERA RONDÓN)

Defendant.)

Civil Action No.
8:07-cv-01809

Honorable Peter J. Messitte

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS

Wade B. Wilson (Fed. Bar No. 15381)
Mark N. Bravin (Pro Hac Vice granted)
Thomas J. O'Brien (Pro Hac Vice granted)
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
202.739.3000

OF COUNSEL
Pamela Merchant
Center for Justice & Accountability

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
TEÓFILA OCHOA LIZARBE and
CIRILA PULIDO BALDEÓN

DATED: February 4, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The August 1985 Accomarca Massacre	5
B. Defendant’s Role in the Accomarca Massacre	6
C. Defendant’s Avoidance of Prosecution in Peru	7
D. Rivera Rondón’s Status as a Civilian and Resident Alien in the United States	7
E. Violent Human Rights Abuses in Peru During 1980s and 1990s.....	8
F. Recent Attempts to Prosecute Rivera Rondón in Peru.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS CONTRAVENES APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS.....	11
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE TIMELY, AS THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS MUST BE EQUITABLY TOLLED FROM 1985 TO 2000, A PERIOD WHEN PLAINTIFFS COULD NOT REASONABLY PURSUE THEIR RIGHTS	12
A. Equitable Tolling is Frequently Applied Under ATCA and the TVPA	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Equitably TolleD Between 1985 and November 2000 Because Of Plaintiffs’ Fear Of Retribution, Persecution and Death	15
C. Plaintiffs Claims Should Be Equitably TolleD Between 1985 and the Early 1990s for the Further Reasons That Defendant Was Not Present in the United States and Plaintiffs Were Too Young to Assert a Claim.....	17
D. Defendant’s Additional Arguments Defy Logic and Rely Improperly on His Version of the Facts That Are Contradicted By the Complaint.....	18
III. RIVERA RONDÓN IS NOT IMMUNE FROM SUIT UNDER THE FOREIGN SOVEREIGN IMMUNITIES ACT.....	20
A. The FSIA Does Not Apply to Persons Who Are Not Agents or Instrumentalities of the State at the Time of Suit.....	21
B. The FSIA Does Not Protect Former Officials Who Commit Human Rights Abuses That Are Outside the Legal Scope of Their Authority.....	23
C. Defendant Rivera Rondón Confuses “Official Capacity” With the Concept of “Color of Law.”.....	28
1. “Following orders” is not a defense.....	28
2. Defendant acted under “color of law”	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The test is not whether Rivera Rondón acted in his personal or private capacity but rather whether he acted outside the scope of his lawful, official authority.	32
4. Congress did not intend the FSIA to act as a bar to TVPA claims against former officials responsible for human rights abuses	33
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT FAILED TO EXHAUST REMEDIES IN PERU	36
A. Defendant Has Not Met His Burden to Show That Remedies Are Currently Available and Adequate in Peru	37
B. Plaintiffs Have Pursued Remedies in Peru But They Proved Neither Available Nor Adequate	38
V. DISMISSAL ON POLITICAL QUESTION GROUNDS IS UNWARRANTED	40
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE	43
A. Defendant Rivera Rondón Has Not Shown That An Act of State Is At Issue in This Case	43
B. Abstention is Unwarranted Under the <i>Sabbatino</i> Factors	45
1. The acts alleged in this case have been universally condemned as violations of international law	45
2. Adjudication is consistent with United States foreign policy	45
3. Because the Fujimori era ended seven years ago, and the crimes at issue are the subject of proceedings pending in Peru, a suit against Rivera Rondón does not give rise to act of state concerns.....	47
VII. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED UNDER ATCA AND TVPA.	48
VIII. FEDERAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE ATCA CLAIMS BROUGHT BY NONRESIDENT ALIENS, SUCH AS PLAINTIFFS.	55
IX. HAVING BEEN APPOINTED PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF SEVEN DECEDENT ESTATES IN FLORIDA, PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS ACTION IN MARYLAND ON BEHALF OF THOSE ESTATES	56
X. VENUE IS PROPER	58
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	Page
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	56
<i>Abrams v. Société Nationale des Chemins de Fer Français</i> , 389 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976).....	43
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	13, 17, 22, 41
<i>Askir v. Boutros-Ghali</i> , 933 F. Supp. 368 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	27
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	43, 45, 47
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	40
<i>Barrueto v. Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	22, 29, 49, 50
<i>Belhas v. Ya'Alon</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2006).....	32, 33
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	11
<i>Benford v. American Broadcasting Cos.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 145 (D. Md. 1982)	29-30
<i>Beyond System v. Keynetics, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2006).....	11
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C-99-02506-SI, 2006 WL 2455752 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2006)	51
<i>Byrd v. Corporation Forestal y Industrial De Olancho S.A.</i> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabiri v. Assasie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	12, 25
<i>Calley v. Calloway</i> , 519 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1975).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 925 (W.D. Tenn. 2004)	14
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)	56
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , No. 03-2932, 2006 WL 2434934 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 15, 2006).....	22-23
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine National Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	23-24
<i>Disconto Gesellschaft v. Umbreit</i> , 208 U.S. 570 (1908).....	55
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998)	30, 50
<i>Doe v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	47
<i>Doe v. Liu Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	24, 37, 42
<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	21
<i>Dominican Republic v. AES Corp.</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 680 (D. Va. 2006)	43
<i>Eckert International v. Government of Sovereign Democratic Republic of Fiji</i> , 834 F. Supp. 167 (D. Va. 1993).....	43
<i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23, 36
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2197 (2007).....	15
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140, <i>repub. at</i> 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	14, 49
<i>Greenham Women Against Cruise Missiles v. Reagan</i> , 755 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hanoch Telegraph-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 517 F. Supp. 542 (D.D.C. 1981).....	27
<i>Higgins v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , No. 00-CV-2617, 2001 WL 77696 (D. Md. Jan. 23, 2001).....	15
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1973).....	42
<i>Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999).....	12, 50
<i>Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Social</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	40
<i>Jean v. Dorélien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13, 17, 23, 36
<i>Jungquist v. Al Nahyan</i> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24, 25
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)	21, 22
<i>Kensington International Ltd. v. Itoua</i> , 505 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Kerby v. Mortgage Funding Corp.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 787 (D. Md. 1998).....	13
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	24
<i>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</i> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)	26
<i>Liu v. Republic of China</i> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	46
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	32, 33
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	50
<i>National Coalition Government of Union of Burma v. Unocal</i> , 176 F.R.D. 329 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	46
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Origel v. Washtenaw County</i> , 549 F. Supp. 792 (E.D. Mich. 1982)	18
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	35, 50
<i>Phaneuf v. Republic of Indonesia</i> , 106 F.3d 302 (9th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	52
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , No. 02-02026, 2006 WL 134220 (D.D.C. May 11, 2006).....	31
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , No. 02-02026, 2008 WL 134220 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 2008).....	31
<i>Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , No. 06-7167, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 7830 (D.C. Cir. April 3, 2007)	31
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	55, 56
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altman</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	21
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	37
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Ruiz v. Martinez</i> , 2007 WL 1857185 (W.D. Tex. May 17, 2007).....	39
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988).....	47
<i>Sanjuan v. America Board of Psychiatry and Neurology, Inc.</i> , 40 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Sharon v. Time, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	44
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992)	44, 50
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tachiona v. Mugabe</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	36
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Tannenbaum v. Rabin</i> , No. CV-95-4357, 1996 WL 75283 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 1996)	27
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	22
<i>Todd v. Panjaitan</i> , No. 92-12255, 1994 WL 827111 (D. Mass. Oct. 26, 1994).....	25
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp</i> , 965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)	39
<i>Trajano v. Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	24, 35, 44
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	31
<i>VanGrack, Axelson & Williamowsky, P.C. v. Estate of Abbasi</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 352 (D. Md. 2003).....	56
<i>Van Tu v. Koster</i> , 364 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Vargas v. M/V Mini Lama</i> , 709 F. Supp. 117 (E.D. La. 1989).....	39
<i>Velasco v. Government of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	21, 22, 23
<i>W. S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., International</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	43
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 97 (1951).....	31
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 941 (2001).....	56
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96-8386, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re: World War II Era Japanese Forced Labor Litigation</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	12
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	50
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	13
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , No. 1:04-01360-LMB, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56227 (E.D. Va. Aug. 1, 2007).....	32, 33

STATE AND OTHER CASES

<i>Piselli v. 75th Street Medical</i> , 371 Md. 188, 808 A.2d 508 (Md. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Jaks</i> , 28 M.J. 908 (Army Ct. Mil. Rev. 1989).....	54

FEDERAL STATUTES

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680 (2005).....	57
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	57
10 U.S.C. § 4415.....	41
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	58
Alien Tort Claim Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)	58
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(1).....	58
28 U.S.C. § 1391(d)	58
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, as amended, 28 U.S.C. § 1602, et seq.	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(4).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(b)	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(c)	35
28 U.S.C. § 1605(d).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	31

STATE STATUTES

Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 5-501	57
Md. Code Ann., Est. & Trusts § 5-502(a).....	56-57

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

137 Cong. Rec. H11244 (daily ed. Nov. 25, 1991) (statement of Rep. Mazzoli)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1992) <i>reprinted in</i> 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84.....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 102-249, 1991 WL 258662 (Leg. Hist.) (1991).....	<i>passim</i>

FOREIGN LEGAL AUTHORITIES

Code of Military Justice of Peru, Law No. 23214 (July 24, 1980).....	25
Peruvian Criminal Code, Vol. 2, Title XIV-A	44
Peruvian Rules of Criminal Procedure, Preliminary Title, Art. IV, Legislative Decree No. 957 (July 29, 2004).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Prosecutor v. Bradjanin</i> , Case No. IT-99-36-T, ¶ 258 at 111 (ICTY Trial Chamber, Sept. 1, 2004)	52
<i>Prosecutor v. Milutinović</i> , Decision on Dragoljub Ojdanić’s Motion Challenging Jurisdiction – <i>Joint Criminal Enterprise</i> , Case No. IT-99-37-AR72, ¶ 26 at 12 (ICTY App. Chamber, May 21, 2003) available at http://ww.un.org/icty/supplement/supp41-e/multinovic-a.htm	53-54
Statute of the International Tribunal for the former Yugoslavia, May 25, 1993, art. 7(4), available at http://www.icls.de/dokumente/icty_statut.pdf	29
Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda, art. 6(4), available at http://www.un.org/icttr/statute.html	29

MISCELLANEOUS

Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 443 cmts. b, c (1987).....	45
Dan Collyns, “Peru Struggles With its Dark Past,” BBC News (Dec. 10, 2007), available at http://news.bbc.co.uk/go/pr/fr/-/2/hi/americas/7132375.stm	48
Simon Romero, <i>Ex-President Stands Trial in Edgy Peru</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 10, 2007, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2007/12/10/world/americas/10fujimori.html?_r=1&oref=slogin	16
U.S. Department of State, <i>State Sponsors of Terrorism</i> , available at http://www.state.gov/s/ct/c14151.htm	35
U.S. Department of State, <i>Country Report on Human Rights Practices for 1985</i> , 99th Cong. 2d Sess., Report Submitted to the Comm. on Foreign Affairs, U.S. House of Representatives, and the Comm. on Foreign Relations, U.S. Senate, (Jt. Comm. Print, Feb. 1986).....	41, 46
U.S. Department of State, 1999 <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices: Peru</i> , available at http://www.state.gov/www/global/human_rights/1999_hrp_report/peru.html	46
